

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

Case No. A-22-653

In re Interest of Manuel C. & Mateo S.

APPEAL FROM THE SEPARATE JUVENILE COURT
OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

Honorable Shellie D. Sabata,
Judge of the Separate Juvenile Court
of Lancaster County, Nebraska

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
Amber Spencer

Prepared and Submitted by:
Jacinta Dai-Klabunde, #26312
Legal Aid of Nebraska
947 "O" Street, Suite 301
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508
(402) 435-2161
jdaiklabunde@legalaidofnebraska.org
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Basis of Jurisdiction	5
Statement of the Case.....	5
Reply Argument	5
Propositions of Law	5
Statement of the Facts.....	7
Argument.....	7
I. Appellee Incorrectly Asserts that Jurisdiction is Not Proper	7
II. Appellee Incorrectly Asserts that the Tribe is Claiming the Juveniles as they are Indian Children of their Tribe and the Document is Not Official Guidelines or Regulation.....	12
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited	Page(s) Found
<i>Nelson v. Hunter</i> , 132 Or. App. 361 (1995)	6
<i>In re Junious M.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 3d 786, 793 (1983)	6
<i>In re Interest of Artamis G.</i> , 27 Neb.App. 135, 139 (2019)	6
<i>Matter of N.C.H.</i> , 311 Or. App. 102, 108 (2021).....	6
<i>In Re Baby Girl Doe</i> , 262 Mont. 380, 388 (1993)	7
<i>In re Int. of Brittany C.</i> , 13 Neb. App. 411 (2005).....	7, 9
<i>In re Int. of Jassenia H.</i> , 291 Neb. 107 (2015)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Interest of Enyce J.</i> , 291 Neb. 965 (2015)	8
<i>In re Interest of Kayle C.</i> , 253 Neb. 685 (1998)	8
<i>In re Elias L.</i> , 277 Neb. 1023 (2009)	8
<i>In re Adoption of Kenten H.</i> , 272 Neb. 846 (2007)	10, 11
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	12
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	12
Statutes Cited	Page(s) Found
NEB. Rev. Stat. § 43-2,106.01 (Reissue 2016).....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1902(1)(b)	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1504(3)	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-247(3)(a).....	9
Regulations & Code	Page(s) Found
25 U.S.C. § 1911(c)	8
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d)	10, 11

25 U.S.C. § 1912(f)	10, 11
81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016).....	10
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(a).....	11
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(c)	11
25 C.F.R. § 23.107(b).....	11
